
NO. 17-9159

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRUCE WARD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF ARKANSAS

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

Kelly Fields
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-8068

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT:	
I. Jurisdiction is lacking because the petition presents no final judgment for review, and the challenged decision resolved no federal question	25
II. The petition does not demonstrate a meritorious constitutional claim, nor does it present an adequate vehicle for addressing the question presented.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	3,8,32,39,40
<i>Barclay v. Farm Credit Services</i> , 8 S.W.3d 517 (Ark. 2000).....	28
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 429 U.S. 1402 (1976) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers).....	25
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	26
<i>Britt v. N. Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971)	40
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	32
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	13
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	27
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1790 (2017)	3
<i>Nooner v. State</i> , 438 S.W.3d 233 (Ark. 2014)	28,29
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	34
<i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 332 U.S. 62 (1948).....	25
<i>Robbins v. State</i> , 114 S.W.3d 217 (Ark. 2003)	28
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	39
<i>Ward v. Norris</i> , No. 5:01-CV-201 (E.D. Ark. May 27, 2003)	22,23
<i>Ward v. Norris</i> , 577 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Ward v. Hobbs</i> , 559 U.S. 1051 (2010)	23
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 539 S.W.3d 546 (Ark. 2018)	2,4,24,30

<i>Ward v. State</i> , 455 S.W.3d 830 (Ark.), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 485 (2015)	24
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 455 S.W.3d 818 (Ark.), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 365 (2015)	24
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 455 S.W.3d 303 (Ark. 2015)	24
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 84 S.W.3d 863 (Ark. 2002)	22
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 1 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 1999)	2,22
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 906 S.W.2d 685 (Ark. 1995)	14
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 110 (Ark.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 841 (1992)	2,13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 534, 2011 WL 6275536 (Jan. 26, 2012)	29

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1,26
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-305 (Supp. 1991)	5,33
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 2-3 (1999)	27
